

No. 22-243

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID L. de CSEPEL, ANGELA MARIA HERZOG,
and JULIA ALICE HERZOG,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

SHERON KORPUS
Counsel of Record
ALYCIA REGAN BENENATI
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-1700
skorpus@kasowitz.com

Counsel for Respondents

November 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI	11
I. The First Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review	12
A. There Is No Circuit Split Warranting This Court’s Intervention	12
B. The Decision Below Is Correct	16
C. This Court’s Decision In <i>Cassirer</i> Does Not Provide A Justification For <i>Certi-</i> <i>orari</i>	18
D. Any Effect On The United States’ For- eign Policy Interests Is Entirely Hypo- thetical.....	23
II. The Second Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review	26
A. There Is No Conflict With <i>Pimentel</i> Or Other Decisions Of This Court.....	26
B. There Is No Conflict With Other Cir- cuits	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Decision Below Was Correct.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A123 Systems, Inc. v. Hydro-Quebec</i> , 626 F.3d 1213 (Fed Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	20
<i>Canada Malting Co. v. Paterson Steamships, Ltd.</i> , 285 U.S. 413 (1932)	20, 21
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1502 (2022).....	1, 18, 19
<i>Cooper v. Tokyo Elec. Power Co.</i> , 960 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2016)	6, 7, 13, 14
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2011)	6, 21
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 859 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enterprise Mgmt. Consultants Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Hodel</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	19
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Államvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Florida Wildlife Fed’n Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 859 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Auth.</i> , 928 F.2d 542 (2d Cir. 1991)	32
<i>Gensetix, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Texas System</i> , 966 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	36
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	20
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	20
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	22
<i>Kescoli v. Babbitt</i> , 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of Kickapoo Rsrv. in Kansas v. Babbitt</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	31, 32
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	22, 23
<i>Mujica v. AirScan, Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Philipp v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021)	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	20
<i>Provident Tradesmans Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968)	28, 29
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	20, 21
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	16, 17
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	16
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 383 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018), <i>vacated per curiam</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States District Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	21
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Temple v. Synthes Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 5 (1990)	28, 29
<i>The Belgenland</i> , 114 U.S. 355 (1885)	20
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	3, 16, 19
<i>White v. University of Cal.</i> , 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Wichita & Afliated Tribes of Oklahoma v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	32

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	9
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1350	21
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1604	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(iii)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1606	2, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1607	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)	2, 9, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , No. 17-1165 (Dec. 4, 2018)	24, 36
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> (Nos. 19-351 & 19-520) (May 26, 2020).....	14
Petition for Cert., <i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hun-</i> <i>gary</i> , No. 17-1165 (Feb. 16, 2018).....	8
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Prac-</i> <i>tice</i> , Ch. 4.4(b) (11th ed. 2019)	13
Video Remarks of Antony J. Blinken, Terezin Declaration Conference, Prague, November 3, 2022 (available at https://www.state.gov/terezin-declaration-conference/ , last accessed Novem- ber 9, 2022).....	26
